construction or facility in good faith within the time prescribed by the 21 

commission and the prosecution thereof with reasonable diligence shall 22 

constitute an exercise of authority under the certificate. 23 

(2) For the purposes of this section, construction of any electric transmission line of 24 

one hundred thirty-eight (138) kilovolts or more and of more than five thousand 25 

two hundred eighty (5,280) feet in length shall not be considered an ordinary 26 

extension of an existing system in the usual course of business and shall require a 27 

certificate of public convenience and necessity.